

C.A. No. 05-56125

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARGARET JOHN,
Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

ERIC YOUNGQUIST,
Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
The Honorable A. Howard Matz, Presiding
CV 04-00048 AHM (VBKx)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

PETER J. FERGUSON, Bar No. 108297
FERGUSON, PRAET & SHERMAN
1631 East 18th Street
Santa Ana, California 92705-7101
(714) 953-5300 / Fax (714) 953-1143

TIMOTHY T. COATES, Bar No. 110364
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant Eric Youngquist

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
IN LIGHT OF THE LAW, AND THE FACTUAL DETAIL AND CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING A.M.'S STATEMENT, YOUNGQUIST IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	22
A. Based on the Facts and Status of the Law, Youngquist Could Reasonably Believe There Was Probable Cause to Arrest John.	25
B. The Cases Cited by the District Court Do Not Delineate Any "Clearly Established Law" That Would Somehow Give Youngquist "Fair Notice" That He Lacked Probable Cause to Arrest John.	35
C. The District Court Erred in Denying Qualified Immunity Based upon its Conclusion That a Jury Could Second-Guess Youngquist's Actions Despite Legal and Factual Grounds for His Conclusions.	41
1. Under the Governing Law, Youngquist Could Reasonably Believe That A.M., a Ten-Year-Old, Properly Understood the Difference Between Truth and Falsity, and Was Telling the Truth.	42
2. A.M.'s Status As A "Troubled" Child with disciplinary problems does not erode Probable Cause to Believe She Was Telling the Truth and That John Had Committed a Crime.	44

3.	The Delay in Reporting the Alleged Abuse Does Not Undercut Youngquist’s Reasonable Belief That Probable Cause Existed to Arrest John.	45
4.	Youngquist’s Purported Subjective Belief as to Whether He Had “No Choice” but to Arrest John Is Irrelevant to the Determination of Probable Cause and Qualified Immunity.	47
5.	Youngquist’s Purported Subjective Belief as to Whether A.M. Really Intended to Harm John Is Irrelevant to Determination of Probable Cause or Qualified Immunity.	49
6.	John’s “Unblemished” and “Impeccable” Reputation Does Not Undermine the Existence of Probable Cause or Youngquist’s Reasonable Belief That Probable Cause Existed for John’s Arrest.	50
	CONCLUSION	53
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987)	24, 48, 49
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986)	23
Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency, 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	37-39
Behrens v. Sharp, 1993 WL 205078 (E.D. La. 1993)	43
Billington v. Smith, 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
Brousseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596, 160 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2004)	24, 25
Cady v. Dumbrowski, 413 U.S. 433, 9 S. Ct. 2523, 37 L. Ed. 2d 706 (1973)	33
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	23
Christopher P. v. Mojave Unified School District, 19 Cal.App.4th 165, 23 Cal. Rptr. 2d 353 (1993)	46
Colorado v. Bertine, 479 U.S. 367, 107 S. Ct. 738, 93 L. Ed. 2d 739 (1987)	33
Devenpeck v. Alford, 543 U.S. 146, 160 L. Ed. 2d 537, 125 S. Ct. 588 (2004)	47
Devereaux v. Abbey, 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	35, 36

Easton v. City of Boulder, 776 F.2d 1441 (10th Cir. 1985)	32, 43
Fuller v. M.G. Jewelry, 950 F.2d 1437 (9th Cir. 1991)	37, 38
Genzler v. Longanbach, 410 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983)	26, 33
Illinois v. Lafayette, 462 U.S. 640, 103 S. Ct. 2605, 77 L. Ed. 2d 65 (1983)	32
Jeffrey E. v. Central Baptist Church, 197 Cal. App. 3d 718, 243 Cal. Rptr. 128 (1988)	51
John R. v. Oakland Unified School District, 48 Cal.3d 438, 256 Cal. Rptr. 766, 769 P.2d 948 (1989)	46, 51
Lee v. City of Chicago, 1989 WL 44346 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	43
Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511, 86 L. Ed. 2d 411, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985)	1
Peng v. Penghu, 335 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2003)	26-29
People v. Adams, 175 Cal. App. 3d 855, 221 Cal. Rptr. 298 (1985)	26
People v. Ramey, 16 Cal. 3d 263, 127 Cal. Rptr. 629, 545 P.2d 1333 (1976)	38
Rankin v. Evans, 133 F.3d 1425 (11th Cir. 1998)	42
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001)	23, 24

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n, et al., 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402, 103 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1989)	33, 34
Spiegel v. Cortese, 196 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2000)	27
United States v. Bruckner, 179 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 1999)	26
United States v. Martinez-Fuerte, 428 U.S. 543, 96 S. Ct. 3074, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1116 (1976)	34
United States v. Montoya de Hernandez, 473 U.S. 531, 1055 S. Ct. 3304, 87 L. Ed. 2d 381 (1985)	34
United States v. Moore, 215 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2000)	26
United States v. Sayetsitty, 107 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1997)	47
Wallis v. Spencer, 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	39-41
Wilkins v. City of Oakland, 350 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
Woods v. City of Chicago, 234 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2000)	26, 27, 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 4
California Civil Code section 52.1	4
California Penal Code section 288	13
California Penal Code section 288(a)	11, 13

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, rule 4	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, rule 12(b)(6)	39
